### 501983840 07/10/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AN AXON INDUSTRY COMPANY LTD.	02/20/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AQUASANA, INC.
Street Address:	6034 Courtyard Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 370
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78730

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29403233
Application Number:	29403234

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)536-4598
Email: tbates@fulbright.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mark T. Garrett
Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Blvd

Address Line 2: Ste. 1100

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SUNW.D0005US/11104401	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark T. Garrett	

Total Attachments: 8 source=Agreement#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028524 FRAME: 0476 \$80,00 294032

501983840



### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ("Settlement Agreement"), is made this February 20, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by and between Aquasana, Inc. (f/k/a Sun Water Systems, Inc.), having a place of business at 6034 Courtyard Drive, Suite 370, Austin, TX 78730 ("Aquasana"), Chien Hun Yang (a/k/a Johnston Young) ("Yang"), and An Axon Industry Company Ltd., having a place of business at Room 14-1, NO. 296, Chung-Shan Road Sec 2, Chung-He City, Taipei County, 23557 Taiwan, R.O.C., on behalf of itself and its officers, directors, employees, agents, and representatives (collectively, "Axon" and together with Aquasana and Yang, each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties").

REDACTED

52014994.1

1.7. Axon and Yang also desire to confirm that Aquasana owns all intellectual property rights in the United States Patent Applications covered by the June 7, 2011 Assignment (*i.e.*, at least U.S. Design Patent Application Nos. 29/403,233 (filed October 3, 2011) and 29/403,234 (filed October 3, 2011), and U.S. Patent Application No. 13/252,038 (filed October 3, 2011) (collectively, the "US Applications")), and that they have treated and will continue to treat all information received from Aquasana (and from any of Aquasana's officers, directors, employees, agents, and representatives) as strictly confidential.

REDACTED

52014994.1 2

- 3.5. To the extent it has not already done so by virtue of the June 7, 2011 Assignment, Axon hereby assigns to Aquasana Axon's entire right, title, and interest (if any) in all intellectual property rights (including all copyright rights, trademark rights, trade secret rights, patent rights, and all other comparable rights recognized anywhere in the world) in the subject matter of each of the US Applications, including without limitation the right to pursue intellectual property protection for the subject matter of each of the US Applications everywhere in the world.
- 3.6. To the extent he has not already done so by virtue of his relationship with Axon and the June 7, 2011 Assignment, Yang hereby assigns to Aquasana his entire right, title, and interest (if any) in all intellectual property rights (including all copyright rights, trademark rights, trade secret rights, patent rights, and all other comparable rights recognized anywhere in the world) in the subject matter of each of the US Applications, including without limitation the right to pursue intellectual property protection for the subject matter of each of the US Applications everywhere in the world.

52014994.1 3

52014994.1

52014994.1 5

52014994.1 6

52014994.1 7

The Parties have caused this Settlement Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Chien Hun YANG (a/k/a Johnston Young)	An Axon Industry Company Ltd.
By: John Yorg Name: CHIEN HUN YANG Title:	By: Johnston Joing Name: Johnston Young Title: President Date: FEB 20th, 2012
Witness:	Witness:
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
Date:	Date:
Aquasana, Inc.	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	
Witness:	
Printed Name:	
Date:	

52014994.1